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37 FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS — CREDITUNIONS DFI-CU 70.06

Chapter DFI-CU 70

PARTICIPATION LOAN AUTHORITY
PARITY WITH FEDERAL CREDIT UNIONS

DFI-CU 70.01Purpose and scope. DFI-CU 70.04General authority
DFI-CU 70.02nterpretation. DFI-CU 70.050riginating lender requirements.
DFI-CU 70.03Definitions. DFI-CU 70.06Participating lender requirements.

Note: Chapter CU 70 was renumbered chapter DFI-CU 70 under s. 13.93 (20Wing to the credit union by the borrower exceeds 10% of the
(b) 1., Stats., and corrections made under s. 13.93 (2m) (b) 7., Stats., R@gister creditunion’s assets

ber,1997, No. 502.
(2) A written master participation agreement has been-prop
DFI-CU 70.01 Purpose and scope. The purpose of this erly executed, acted upon by the credit urédroard of directors,
rule is to permit Visconsin—chartered credit unions to engage ior if the board has so delegated in its pglggnior management
loan participation contracts with one or more credit unions, credifficial and retained in the credit unisrofice. The master agree
unionorganizations, and financialganizations in the samtmeanr  ment shall include provisiongor identifying, either through a
ner that such participationontracts are available to federally-documentwhich is incorporated by referendeto the master
chartereccredit unions. agreementor directly in the master agreement, the participation
History: Cr. RegisterFebruary1988, No. 386, &f3—-1-88; am. RegisteOcto loan or loans prior to their sale.
ber,1997, No. 502, éf11-1-97. L -
(3) A credit union maell to or purchase from any participant
DFI-CU 70.02 Interpretation. The interpretation of rules the servicing of any loan in which it owns a participation interest.
in this chapter shall be coordinated with and parallel to the interHistory: Cr. RegisterFebruary1988, No. 386, &3-1-88; am. (intro.) (1) and
pretationof federal laws, regulationsnd interpretations from 'c¢"(2) RegisterOctober1997, No. 502, éf11-1-97.

which this chapter is derived. DFI-CU 70.05 Originating lender requirements.  An

o over This fule parallels 12 CFR Part 701.22, Loan ParticipatieaiéfeJanuary o iginatinglender which is a credit union subjéotthis chapter
History: Cr. RegisterFebruary1988, No. 386, &f3-1-88. shalldo all of the following:

(1) Originate loans only to its members.

(2) Retainan interest of at least 1086 the face amount of
chloan;

(3) Retainthe original or copies of all relevant loaocu

DFI-CU 70.03 Definitions. In this chapter:

(1) “Credit union” means any federal or state—chartered cregjp,
union.

(2) “Credit union oganization” means any ganization as ,anfs.
determinedby the director established primarily to servedhty 4) Require th dit it loarficdr t th
operationaheeds of its member credit unions. The term does not (4 Require the credit committee or loarficdr to use the
includetrade associations, membershigaizations principally sameunderwriting standards faarticipation loans used for loans

composedof credit unionspr corporations or other businessedatare not being solth a participation agreement unless there is
which principally provide serviceto credit union members as & Participation agreement place prior to the disbursement of the

opposedo corporations or businesses whose business relate%’ﬂp' Where a participation agreement is in place prior to dis
the daily in—house operation of credit unions. ursementeither the credit unios’loan policies or the participa

i N ; o tion agreement shall address any variance from non—participation
(3) “Director” means the director of credit unions or an aUthq’oan ugnderwritin standards y P P
ized representative of the director : g . :
rizedrepres — o . History: Cr. RegisterFebruary1988, No. 386, &3-1-88; am. (intro.) to (3),

(4) “Eligible organization” means a credit union, credit uniorr. (4), RegisterOctobey 1997, No. 502, &f11-1-97.

organizationor financial oganization. o .
DFI-CU 70.06 Participating lender requirements. A

“Financial nization”means any federally—charter ol A . C
or f(g()jera||ya_iﬁ;r%rg?inaﬁtci%| ins?i?utisog y federally-charte eolpartlmpantcredlt union that is not the originating lender shall do
. all of the following:

6) “Originating lender” means the participant with which the - . .
me(m)berco%tractsg P P (1) Participate only in loans it is empowered to grant.

(7) “Participationloan” means a loan in which one or melie (2) Havea participation policy in place which sets forth the
gible organizations, participatpursuant to a written agreemenﬂoa“ underwriting standards prior to entering into a participation
with the originating lender agreement. S _ _

History: Cr. RegisterFebruary1988, No. 386eff. 3-1-88; am (2)rerum. (3)to  (3) Participatein participation loans only if made to its own
(6) to be (4) to (7) and am. (7), ¢B), RegisterOctober 1997, No. 502, &f11-1-97.  membersor members of another participating credit union.

DFI-CU 70.04 General authority . Subject to the provi (4) Retainthe original or a copy of the written participation
sionsof this chapterany credit union may participate in making®anagreement and a schedule oflivems covered by the agree
loans with eligible oganizations within the limitations of the Ment. _ _ _ _
boardof directors’ written participation logpolicies, if all of the ~ (5) Obtainthe approval ofhe board of directors or their desig
following conditions are met: neefor the disbursement of proceeds to the originating lender

f ; ; : ; i ;. History: Cr. RegisterFebruary1988, No. 386, €f3-1-88; am. (intro.) and (1)
(1) No credit union shall obtain an interest in a participatiop.n;m 310 (4) to be (3) t¢5) and am. ¢i(2)., RegisterOctobey 1997, No. 502, éf

loanif the sum of that interest together with other indebtedness-1-97.

Register June, 2000, No. 534
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